

SC NO. 422/2018
STATE
VS.
PRAVEEN KUMAR
FIR NO. 387 /2016
PS FARSH BAZAR

22.05.2023

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Shivani and Saroj are present on bail.
Accused Parveen and Rohtash are absent.
Sh. Y.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.
Inspector Rajesh is also present.

Exemption filed on behalf of Praveen Kumar and Rohtash stating that accused Rohtash Kumar is suffering from brain stroke and is admitted in Dr. Hedgewar Hospital and Praveen is taking care of his father. As far as exemption of accused Rohtash is concerned, the same is allowed for today. As far as exemption of accused Praveen is concerned, Praveen was on interim bail as per HPC guidelines and was required to surrender as per directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court till 08.04.2023, however, he has not surrendered.

Witness Shankar Lal is present along with ld. Counsel Sh. D. Rajeshwar Rao.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of complainant. Be taken on record.

As far as accused Praveen is concerned, he has not yet surrendered, thus, his exemption application cannot be considered.

Issue NBWs against accused Praveen for next date of hearing.

No notice to surety of accused Praveen issued as no bailbonds furnished at the time of release of accused during covid time.

A regular bail application is also pending for today which was moved when the accused was already on interim bail, as the accused was not in custody at that time, the matter was adjourned from time to time.

At this stage, ld. counsel for accused Parveen submits that he wishes to withdraw this present bail application. Separate statement of ld. counsel for applicant/accused recorded to this effect on the application itself. In view of statement made, the application in hand stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Put up on 05.06.2023.

At request, the date is changed to 03.06.2023.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/22.05.2023