

**SC No. 422/2018**  
**State Vs. Parveen Kumar & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 387/2016**  
**PS: Farsh Bazar**

**19.09.2024**

**Present:** Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. N.K. Gupta, Ld. Counel for all the accused persons.  
Sh. Sandeep Kumar and Sh. Dharmendra Gautam are  
present in person.  
Dr. Shashvat, Assistant Manager, Max Hosptial,  
Patparganj is present in person.  
All accused persons are present on bail.

1. Sh. Sandeep Kumar is examined as PW-7, cross-examined and discharged.
2. Sh. Dharmendra Gautam is examined as PW-8, cross-examined and discharged.
3. No other PW is present today.
4. Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that medical documents of PW- Sumer Chand have been verified but a notice may be issued to IO to verify whether the witness is in a position to come to the Court or not.
5. Issue notice to the IO to verify the aforesaid fact for NDOH.

6. Dr. Saraswat, Assistant Manager, Max Hosptial, Patparganj has supplied copy of details of PW- Dr. Nishtha Chaudhary.

Issue summons to PW- Dr. Nishtha Chaudhary again on her fresh address for NDOH.

7. Put up for admission/denial of documents under section 294 Cr.P.C./ 330 BNSS/ PE on **03.10.2024**.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/19.09.2024**