

SC No. 422/2018
State Vs. Parveen Kumar & Ors. .
FIR No. 387/2016
PS: Farsh Bazar

03.10.2024

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Praveen, Saroj and Shivani are present on bail
with Ld. Counsel Sh. N.K. Gupta.

1. An Application seeking exemption from personal appearance for today filed on behalf of accused Rohtash.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, this application is allowed and accused Rohtash is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. Today, the matter is fixed for admission/denial of documents under Section 294 Cr.P.C/330 BNSS.

3. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that on inspection of the court file by him, it is revealed that statement of some of the witnesses recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C is not available on record or there are multiple statements of some witnesses recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C available in Police File as apprised to him by Naib Court (Prosecution).

4. At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State requests for

calling IO as his assistance is required for clarifications in this regard.

:2:

5. Submissions heard. Record perused.

6. Put up for remaining PE on 04.11.2024, 13.11.2024 and 21.11.2024. IOs be also summoned for the NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/03.10.2024