

29.04.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Praveen, Shivani, Rohtash and Saroj are present
on bail.
Sh. N.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

1. Ld. Counsel for accused persons has submitted that accused
persons want to admit following documents:

- i) Recording of statement of Master Bhavya recorded under
Section 164 Cr.P.C. on 09.02.2018 (admitting without its
contents) (already exhibited as Ex.PW-4/A).
- ii) Recording of statement of complainant Sh. Shankar Lal
recorded under Section 164 Cr.P.C. on 20.03.2018
(admitting without its contents) (already exhibited as
Ex.PW2/E).
- iii) Role of concerned Ahlmads who were handed over with
the record of statement under Section 164 Cr.P.C. of
Master Bhavya and Sh. Shankar Lal.

2. Submissions heard. Record perused.

3. Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for accused persons under
section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS is recorded in this regard and in view of the
same, the witnesses mentioned at S.No. 36 to 39 in the list of Prosecution
witnesses are dropped from the list of Prosecution witnesses.

4. Put up for PE on 20.05.2025, 21.05.2025 and 22.05.2025.
PWs HC Rohtash and Ct. Vinod be summoned for 20.05.2025, PWs Ct.

Vikrant and Ct. Doba Babang be summoned for 21.05.2025 and PWs Ct.
Vinay and Dr. Nishita Chaudhary be summoned for 22.05.2025.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/29.04.2025